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In partnership with over 57,000 donors since 1976, the Health Sciences 
Centre Foundation supports the important work of HSC Winnipeg—
Manitoba’s hospital. 

Through the Health Sciences Centre Foundation, your gifts promote 
innovation and help to advance vital medical research; purchase state-of-
the-art equipment to diagnose and treat patients; train the next generation 
of medical and research leaders; enhance HSC Winnipeg’s facilities; and 
implement programs to enhance the patient and family experience. 

As a Foundation, it is our role to inspire your generosity and earn your 
trust by building relationships with you, by sharing stories of excellence in 
research and patient care, and by connecting you with the projects and 
opportunities that matter most to you. Together, we make life better for 
patients and their loved ones. 

Health Sciences Centre Foundation 
PW112-700 William Ave  
Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3E 0Z3  
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Email: info@hscfoundation.mb.ca 
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The HSC Foundation acknowledges that health services across Manitoba are provided in facilities located on the 
original lands of First Nations and Inuit peoples, and on the homeland of the Red River Métis. We respect that First 

Nations treaties were made on these territories, acknowledge harms and mistakes, and we dedicate ourselves to 
collaborate in partnership with First Nations, Inuit, and Red River Métis peoples in the spirit of reconciliation. 
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Elevating care through partnership

In health care, the best guarantee of 
continued innovation and excellence 
is the pursuit of alignment among all 
stakeholders, along with a commitment 
to work together to achieve what’s best 
for Manitobans.

At the Health Sciences Centre Foundation, 
we are focused on nurturing and elevating 
this spirit of alignment so that we can 
move forward with purpose and intention, 
helping Manitoba’s hospital deliver the best 
care possible. 

We aim to be a catalyst as we understand 
Shared Health’s and HSC’s needs as well 
as opportunities to improve the patient 
experience. We aim to connect deeply 
with individual and corporate donors to 
understand their interests and expectations. 
And we aim to be an organization that 
attracts staff and volunteers alike whose 
values align with our vision of delivering 
tomorrow’s health care, today.

Through our generational Operation 
Excellence campaign and other key initiatives, 
we have raised millions of dollars to acquire 
new diagnostic and surgical technology and 
to advance facility upgrades in support of 
improved care and patient outcomes. Our 
shared emphasis on minimally invasive 
surgery is also helping to relieve pressure 
on HSC’s operating rooms while improving 
patient flow.

Thanks to your generous support—and through the 
alignment of all stakeholders—we are seeing exciting 
changes in care. With robot-assisted surgery, for 
example, many patients are being discharged (cancer-
free) the day after major lung, prostate, and gynecologic 
procedures. The investments made through Operation 
Excellence have even made treatment possible 
for some patients who would not have been good 
candidates for open surgery before the campaign.

It is remarkable and gratifying to see your generosity, the skill of HSC personnel, 
government engagement, and outstanding technology come together to change  
lives in Manitoba.

We are grateful for your support through 2024/2025 and always. Thank you for 
connecting with us; for motivating us; and for aligning with us.

With gratitude,

A message from our Chair and President & CEO 

Katie Hall Hursh, Tina Jones, C.M., O.M., Jonathon Lyon

Aligning for Excellence

Tina Jones, C.M., O.M. 	
Immediate Past Chair

Katie Hall Hursh 
Board Chair

Jonathon Lyon  
President &  
Chief Executive Officer

The investments 
made through 
Operation Excellence 
have even made 
treatment possible for 
some patients who 
would not have been 
good candidates for 
open surgery before 
the campaign.
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The fiscal year ending March 31, 2025, was a period of growth and progress marked by record-setting events, the 
introduction of new surgical technology, and the celebration of a major clinical milestone in thoracic care. Thanks to 
our donors and corporate partners, the HSC Foundation continues to invest in timely and impactful equipment and 
initiatives to improve care for all Manitobans and people from Nunavut and Northwestern Ontario who rely on the 
services of HSC. We thank our donors, partners, and stakeholders throughout the health care system for aligning with 
us for another year of innovation and excellence.

Year at a Glance: 2024/2025

Here are a few HSC Foundation highlights from 2024/2025: 

We generated gross revenues exceeding $28 million 
while achieving a new milestone of over $110 million in 
assets. We have been experiencing many years of strong 
fundraising results, financial stability, and a growing 
impact on the delivery of health care in Manitoba. 
See pages 14–15 for our 2024/2025 financial report.

In 2024, we launched a process to refresh our strategic 
plan to guide the Foundation’s efforts for the next five 
years and beyond. The previous strategic plan led to the 
development of the Foundation’s generational Operation 
Excellence campaign, which has been instrumental in 
acquiring new minimally invasive surgical equipment.

In June 2024, we welcomed Jarrett Bishop, 
Tara Kroeker, Danny Menard, and Doug 
Stephen to our Board of Directors. We are 
grateful for their contributions to date and 
look forward to their continued service.

In June 2024, we celebrated the appointment of Tina Jones, 
C.M., O.M., as a Member of the Order of Canada. Jones, 
whose ten-year tenure as the HSC Foundation’s Board Chair 
came to a close in June 2025, is one of more than 7,600 
Canadians named to the Order since it was established in 1967 
to honour people who make extraordinary contributions to the 
country. Tina Jones’s contribution to the success of the HSC 
Foundation and her impact on health care in Manitoba will be 
felt for many years to come. 

Jarrett Bishop Tara Kroeker

Danny Menard Doug Stephen
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Our Manitoba Health Care 
Payroll 50-50 continued to 
perform extremely well. At 
March 31, 2025, we had over 
6,000 subscribers and a 
jackpot of over $100,000. 
From inception to March 31, the 
50-50 had generated over $1.2 
million in net proceeds, a figure 
that will continue to grow.

Our lotteries remain an essential revenue-
generating activity for us. The Tri-Hospital Dream 
Lottery, conducted in partnership with the 
Children’s Hospital Foundation of Manitoba and 
the St. Boniface Hospital Foundation, concluded 
in July 2024. Net revenue for the HSC Foundation 
was over $673,000. In November, our annual HSC 
Millionaire Lottery wrapped up, generating over 
$2.5 million in net revenue.

In September 2024, HSC deployed the 
da Vinci Xi surgical robot—Manitoba’s 
first surgical robot. The robot was 
made possible thanks to the generosity 
of donors to the Foundation’s 
Operation Excellence campaign. 
The robot has been used in thoracic, 
urologic, and gynecologic surgery 
to date. Because of the minimally 
invasive nature of robotic surgery, 
patients are experiencing less pain, less 
blood loss, and are being discharged 
to return to their regular routines 
much sooner than they would be with 
conventional open surgery.

Our 19th-annual Innovation HSC 
Radiothon, presented by Maric Homes, 
took place on January 17, 2025. Donors 
contributed $319,002—an HSC 
Foundation Radiothon record—in 
support of patient care at HSC. This 
included support for the acquisition of 
life-saving medical equipment that will 
transform care at HSC Women’s hospital. 
See page 12 for more details.

On February 22, 2025, Manitobans 
came together to support HSC during 
Savour New Zealand: Wine & Food 
Experience, presented by Garcea 
Group of Companies. We attracted 
a sold-out crowd and raised over 
$1 million (a Savour record!). Our 
Fund-A-Need auction that night was 
particularly successful as we raised 
designated funds to help acquire 
new equipment for HSC’s Adult 
Emergency Department. See page 13 
for more details.

On March 31, 2025, our annual Innovation HSC campaign surpassed its fundraising target, 
generating $2,896,949 in donor support. Since its inception, Innovation HSC has raised 
over $17 million.

In January 2025, we celebrated the fifth 
anniversary of the Wilf Taillieu Thoracic 
Surgery Clinic and Endoscopy Unit. The 
clinic has been nothing short of a major 
success story, offering outstanding patient 
outcomes and important operational 
efficiencies through a commitment to 
surgical innovation and minimally invasive 
techniques. See page 23 for more details.
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Jarrett Bishop 
When I joined the HSC Foundation Board of Directors in 2023 after over a 
decade of committee work, I gained a new understanding of the Foundation’s 
role and objectives. I have come to appreciate how the Foundation can be 
the glue that brings stakeholders together in common cause while serving as 
an essential catalyst for progress. Central to that progress is a commitment to 
acquiring new technology, an area that aligns with my own professional interests 
and experience. I see how the investments we make at the hospital are providing 
better care, moving people through the system faster, and freeing up resources 
for the next patient. Every investment we make is purposeful; every investment 
has a positive ripple effect throughout the health care system.”
Jarrett Bishop

 Chief Operating Officer, IDC Communications
 Former Committee member, Savour: Wine & Food Experience
 HSC Foundation Board member

In health care, progress, success, and excellence demand vision, hard work, strategy, and alignment among 
stakeholders. When Shared Health, Health Sciences Centre leaders and medical teams, the Foundation, 
and our donors all move in the same direction and share the same values and priorities, we can accomplish 
extraordinary results for Manitobans.

Our Operation Excellence campaign is an example of what’s possible when such alignment is sought and 
nurtured. The more we are aligned, the bigger we can dream, and the greater the improvements we can make in 
the delivery of care.

Below, we share insights from some of our stakeholders, and we celebrate the power of partnership and 
collaboration as we work together to deliver tomorrow’s health care, today. 

Stakeholders Aligned
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Dr. Perry Gray Dr. Vanessa Poliquin
If you have ever paddled a boat with others, for fun or 
competition, you know the importance of synchrony and 
harmony. Paddle in synchrony and harmony and you move 
faster, in the correct direction. Do the opposite and you barely 
move and go the wrong way. Today, Shared Health, HSC, and 
the HSC Foundation are all paddling in near perfect synchrony 
and harmony. Such alignment in health care is so important 
for the well-being of patients and communities, and for 
the success of our fundraising initiatives. When our efforts 
and objectives are aligned, we can approach donors with 
confidence that the projects we are asking them to support are 
vital, realistic, and will produce results. We build this alignment 
among Shared Health, HSC, and the Foundation through 
sustained communication and engagement with a shared 
desire to improve care for Manitobans.”   
Dr. Perry Gray

 Critical Care Physician, HSC
 HSC Foundation Board member
 �Former Interim Chief Operating Officer and former Chief 
Medical Officer, HSC and Shared Health

In a hospital setting—especially during stressful times—it 
is essential that team members are working in alignment 
with each other. When we are working together optimally, 
patients can receive the best care possible and we can 
serve the community with authenticity and passion. 
Recognizing this, the HSC Foundation funded a restorative 
justice-based training program for labour and delivery 
staff in 2024. The resulting improvements in department 
performance, collaboration, and staff retention have been 
significant. Add to this the Foundation and its donors’ 
funding of new minimally invasive surgical equipment and 
we are truly able to offer outstanding care, innovate, shine 
a brighter light on women’s health issues, and expand our 
outreach to the community.” 
Dr. Vanessa Poliquin

 Head, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, HSC
 �Provincial Medical Specialty Lead, Obstetrics and 
Gynecology, Shared Health

Jessica Bowman
There is nothing better than when your personal values and your career 
are in alignment. I’ve always wanted to work somewhere where what we 
do improves people’s lives and enhances the community. That is exactly 
what we accomplish through our work at the HSC Foundation. Here, I have 
the honour of working with exceptional colleagues and a very effective 
Fundraising Committee to achieve our objective of delivering tomorrow’s 
health care, today. When a first-time donor says ‘yes’ and when a returning 
donor makes a new commitment, I know that they understand the impact 
of their support and are happy to be in a relationship with us for the benefit 
of all Manitobans. For a fundraiser, there is no greater feeling.”
Jessica Bowman

 Major Gift Officer, HSC Foundation
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Scott StirtonMarlene Herman

Sandy Shindleman and Robert Shindleman

We are proud to support the Health Sciences Centre Foundation to the 
best of our ability because the Foundation’s vision of health care excellence 
and community well-being aligns with ours. It is so important that we invest 
in high-quality care. That means funding the type of medical equipment 
and facility enhancements that attract and retain leading talent; and that 
support the delivery of timely, expert, and dignified care. We have been 
impressed by the progress we have seen, but there is much more work 
to do and we know that philanthropy needs to play a key role. We invite 
all Manitobans—individuals and businesses alike—to offer support for 
everyone’s benefit. We all need to step up.”
Sandy Shindleman (top)

 Founder and Chairman, Shindico Realty

Robert Shindleman
 Executive Vice President, Shindico Realty

My first introduction to Health Sciences Centre was 
decades ago as an architect when our firm was engaged 
to help update and redevelop some clinical spaces. 
Hospitals are complex structures with unique design 
and construction needs. But what struck me more 
than the exciting work was the passion of the people I 
encountered. I learned that physicians, facility leaders, 
and administrators care deeply about providing the best 
possible quality of care. As the project took shape, it 
became clear to my colleagues and me that our values 
aligned with those of HSC’s leadership—we care deeply 
about having physical environments and spaces in our 
community that promote excellence, well-being, and 
improve the quality of life in Manitoba. We’ve stayed 
involved with the Foundation ever since.”
Scott Stirton

  �Retired CEO, Architecture49 (long-time partners of the 
HSC Foundation’s Savour: Wine & Food Experience)

  Member, HSC Foundation Fundraising Committee
 Former HSC Foundation Board member

There were 64 students in our nursing class studying 
together at the Winnipeg General Hospital which was 
an experience we all cherished. Most of us attended 
class reunions every five years since graduation in 1958. 
There are still 28 class members living, and those who 
are able try to keep in touch and reminisce about our 
training days and our careers. We decided years ago 
that whenever a classmate passed, we would make a 
memorial gift to the HSC Foundation’s HSC Archives/
Museum Collection Endowment Fund as a way to 
honour a life lived and to celebrate the important role 
nursing has always played in health care. For us, shining 
a light on the excellence of the past aligns well with the 
pursuit of excellence for the future.”
Marlene Herman

  �Class Representative, Winnipeg General Hospital 
Nursing  
Class of 1958B

  �Retired nurse
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When Rick G. Duha was 11 years old, he helped out part-time 
in the family’s business. His job was to screw together fan 
decks of colour samples—the kind a customer might see at 
the hardware store when choosing paint colours.

“Even as a kid, I thought there must be a better way!” laughs 
Duha, Chief Business Officer at Duha Group, a Manitoba 
manufacturer of colour marketing tools. “Times have certainly 
changed since then.”

Duha Group—like so many Manitoba companies—has 
invested heavily over the years in automation, robotics, and 
other new technology to improve products, services, the staff 
experience, and customer satisfaction.

“If you want to excel, you need to have the right equipment. 
You have to keep pace,” says Duha. “It’s true in business and 
it’s true in health care. So when we learned about Operation 
Excellence and the Corporate Challenge, we were eager to 
step forward. We want Manitoba to have world-class care.”

The HSC Foundation launched the Corporate Challenge 
in 2024 as a special initiative of the Operation Excellence 
campaign. To date, the initiative has raised over $3.5 million.

“Manitoba business leaders are passionate, innovative, 
and famously generous,” says HSC Foundation Chair Katie 
Hall Hursh, who co-chairs the Corporate Challenge with 
Ray Bouchard. “As Operation Excellence evolved, we knew 
that business leaders would align with our vision of surgical 
excellence and innovation, as well as our focus on acquiring 
new technology and attracting and retaining the best talent.

“Rallying businesses together helps us take bigger swings and 
achieve ever greater objectives for the benefit of Manitobans,” 
adds Hursh. “The campaign has enticed our donors to give as 
individuals, to give as corporations, and to give generously.”

As impressed and excited as Duha is by the technology the 
HSC Foundation is funding, he recognizes that it is people who 
are truly at the heart of health care excellence.

“Our family has been touched by the remarkable care 
provided by HSC. My grandmother, in particular, received 
compassionate and dignified care,” he says. “We are grateful 
and we’re proud to invest in the future of care. We want 
our professionals to have the tools they need to do their 
best work.” 

Operation Excellence Corporate Challenge 
inspires Manitoba companies

Taking Bigger Swings

Katie Hall Hursh and Rick G. Duha: “We are grateful and we’re 
proud to invest in the future of care,” says Duha. “We want our 
professionals to have the tools they need to do their best work.”

The following companies joined the 
Operation Excellence Corporate Challenge 
in 2024/2025:

Scan the QR code to learn more and see a current, 
complete listing of Corporate Challenge partners. 

Bockstael Construction
John Deere Foundation
McMunn & Yates Building  
  & Supplies
Mercedes Benz Winnipeg
MLT Aikins
Mondetta

Payworks
Price Industries
Wawanesa Insurance
Wescan Construction  
  Services
Western Financial Group
Winpak Ltd.
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Collaboration is the Key
Celebrating alignment and empowerment

Dr. Christodoulou, Interim 
President & Chief Executive 
Officer of Shared Health: “I see 
the impact every day in our new 
clinics, in our operating rooms, 
and throughout the hospital.”

Collaboration is the Key
Celebrating alignment and empowerment

Every time Dr. Chris Christodoulou hears 
the story of a patient discharged the day 
after surgery, instead of having to stay a 
week; every time he hears about a fast, 
life-saving diagnosis in the Emergency 
Department; and every time he learns of a 
positive patient journey in HSC’s new Pain 
Clinic, he thinks of the HSC Foundation 
and its donors. And he is grateful.

Dr. Christodoulou, Interim President & Chief 
Executive Officer of Shared Health and a 
veteran anesthesiologist, has for years had a 
front-row seat to the role of the Foundation 
and its donors.

“I see the impact every day in our new clinics, 
in our operating rooms, and throughout the 
hospital,” says Dr. Christodoulou. “Thanks to 
the Foundation, we are enhancing the quality 
of care, improving access to timely care, 
and acquiring new diagnostic and surgical 
equipment that is as good as anywhere else 
on the planet. Donors should know that.”

He cites the da Vinci surgical robot, funded 
by the Foundation’s Operation Excellence 
campaign; new point-of-care ultrasound 
equipment for the Emergency Department, 
funded by donors to the Foundation’s 
annual “Fund-A-Need” campaign; and 
the expanded Pain Clinic, relocated to 
the Manitoba Clinic building which was 
purchased by the Foundation, as key 
recent examples of how the Foundation’s 
activities align with the goals of the provincial 
government, Shared Health, and HSC. 

“Every gift a donor makes to the HSC 
Foundation achieves a specific outcome that 
elevates care as a whole in Manitoba,” says 
Dr. Christodoulou. “HSC is our provincial 
hospital—it’s Manitoba’s hospital—so any 

advancements we can make there have a 
positive impact everywhere else.”

Shared Health—the province’s coordinating 
health care body—works with all Manitoba 
health authorities to plan and implement a 
coordinated, provincial approach to health 
services. It is legislated to operate HSC and 
develop the province’s strategic plan for 
health care. It is through that lens that Dr. 
Christodoulou has been participating in the 
Foundation’s own strategic planning process.

“The Foundation is in sync with our needs in 
Manitoba and is deeply committed to making 
sure that the campaigns they undertake will 
make a tangible difference for Manitobans,” 
says Dr. Christodoulou. “They achieve this 
by working closely with Shared Health; 
collaborating with Dr. Shawn Young (HSC’s 
Chief Operating Officer) and other hospital 
leaders; and by making a compelling and 
inspiring case to donors.”

The support, says Dr. Christodoulou, 
empowers health care professionals to do 
their best work and inspires health system 
leaders to dream big when it comes to 
improving performance, reducing surgical 
wait times, and achieving new levels of 
overall excellence and innovation.

“Our job is to reward that generosity by 
bringing projects online quickly, producing 
better outcomes, and attracting and retaining 
the best talent available,” he says. “We know 
it drives philanthropic desire when you see 
the results of your gift take shape and have 
an impact. When philanthropic action bears 
fruit, we can plant even more seeds for the 
future. This is why alignment throughout the 
system is so important.” 
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In the fall of 2024, the Health Sciences Centre Foundation 
provided $227,500 in grants for important research projects 
at HSC. We congratulate the recipients, and we thank our 
donors for their commitment to advancing health care through 
innovative, rigorous research.
Allied Health Grant
Rhiza Regalado Lam Chew Tun: The prevalence of improved 
exocrine pancreatic function among cystic fibrosis in pediatric 
patients age two years and older on cystic fibrosis transmembrane 
conductance regulator modulator drug therapies ($20,000)

General Operating Grants
Dr. Biniam Kidane: Curing without harming: A proteomic 
screening approach to identify biomarkers associated with 
respiratory failure in lung surgery patients ($70,000)

Drs. Abdullah Al Maruf and Laurence Katz: Pharmacogenetics 
of selective serotonin reuptake inhibitor-induced behavioural 
activation in children and adolescents (PGx-SImBA) ($70,000)

Mindel & Tom Olenick Award in Immunology  
Courtney Marshall: Sex as a biological variable in 
immunomodulation of airway inflammation by innate defence 
regulator (IDR) peptides ($5,000) 
Supervisor: Dr. Neeloffer Mookherjee

Mojdeh Matloubi: Investigating the role of airway epithelial 
cell-derived (AEC) Semaphorin3E in steroid-resistant neutrophilic 
asthma ($5,000) 
Supervisor: Dr. Abdelilah S. Gounni 

Research Manitoba Studentship Awards
Dagem Yilma Chernet: Lung proteomic analysis of patients with 
postoperative respiratory failure after one-lung ventilation surgery 
($10,000) 
Supervisor: Dr. Biniam Kidane

McKay Lowry: The role of epOMEs and DiHOMEs on the 
contractility of airway smooth muscle ($10,000) 
Supervisor: Dr. Christopher Pascoe 

Kaihim Wong: Designing a machine learning model using 
quantitative magnetic resonance imaging to predict lesion 
evolution ($12,500) 
Supervisor: Dr. Chase Figley

Alana Slike : FAN1 as a genetic modifier in Rett syndrome ($12,500) 
Supervisor: Dr. Galen Wright

Samah Ahmed : The incorporation of automated phenotyping 
strategies and single cell sequencing data to identify genes, 
pathways and cells involved in age-related hearing loss ($12,500) 
Supervisor: Dr. Britt Drögemöller

Research  
Grants 

For nearly four years, Kaihim Wong has been working to 
understand how advanced quantitative magnetic resonance 
imaging (MRI) techniques can help clinicians offer better care to 
their patients with multiple sclerosis (MS). 

“Regular MRI scans only give us a basic picture of the damage 
that might have occurred in the brain of an MS patient,” says 
Wong, who is working toward his PhD in Medical Physics under 
the supervision of Dr. Chase Figley. “The advanced techniques 
we are exploring can detect more subtle brain changes over time 
and help predict the disease’s progression.”

With a better understanding of the prognosis and more insights 
into what to anticipate, Wong adds, “clinicians can provide more 
personalized treatment, earlier. The information can help them 
stay ahead of white matter lesion evolution and other aspects of 
the disease.”

With the support of the grant he has received, Wong will 
combine a number of advanced MRI measures and use machine 
learning—a form of artificial intelligence—to build a model to 
predict how brain lesions might grow or change. He will also seek 
to understand whether areas around lesions can enhance the 
technology’s predictive ability.

While the research and the technology fascinate Wong, it is the 
potential impact on patients that keeps him motivated.

“MS can be a difficult disease to treat, so the more information 
we have, the bigger the difference clinicians can make,” he says. 

For Wong, the grant funded by the HSC Foundation is also all 
about making a difference. “The support is a vote of confidence 
in the work, and I am grateful,” says Wong.  

RESEARCHER SPOTLIGHT:  
Kaihim Wong
Understanding and Predicting Brain Changes  
in Multiple Sclerosis Using Advanced MRI and  
Machine Learning

Investing in knowledge

 Kaihim Wong: “The advanced techniques we are exploring can 
detect more subtle brain changes over time and help predict the 
disease’s progression.” 
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Innovation HSC Radiothon
presented by Maric Homes

The 19th-annual Innovation HSC Radiothon, presented by Maric 
Homes, raised a record-breaking $319,002 for the HSC Foundation 
on January 17, 2025. Broadcast on CJOB from HSC Women’s 
Hospital, the Radiothon brought Manitobans together for a day of 
powerful story-telling in support of health care excellence at HSC.

Innovation HSC Radiothon Partners:

Presenting Partner: Maric Homes

Matching Partners: Access Credit Union; Arbor Memorial; Johnston 
Group Inc.; Just Like New…to You; Winnipeg Kinsmen

Monthly Giving Partners: Birchwood Automotive Group; Payworks 

HSC Department Champion: Dr. Stephen Kowalski

HSC Foundation Events 2024/2025

Breaking records together

Dan Rolfe, President, Maric Homes; Jonathon Lyon, President & CEO, HSC Foundation; Tanya Maric, Vice President, Operations, Maric Homes; and Andrea Senebald, Director of Partnerships and Major Gifts, HSC Foundation celebrate a successful Radiothon. 

Paul Fontaine talks about his experience being treated at  HSC for blastomycosis—a rare medical condition—with CJOB’s Hal Anderson.

Karin Carlson—professional musician, breast 

cancer survivor, and grateful plastic surgery 

patient—shares her story with CJOB host Jim Toth.

Karen and Rob Latham share their experience of participating in the Kidney Paired Donation Program and receiving care at HSC. 
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Guests bid enthusiastically on an 
outstanding array of live auction offerings.

Gregg Maidment inspires the crowd to participate in the live auction and the Fund-A-Need auction, raising thousands of dollars for the HSC Foundation.

Savour New Zealand: Wine & Food Experience Partners:

Presenting Partner: Garcea Group of Companies

Fund-A-Need Champion: Just Like New…to You

Fund-A-Need Leader: Wellington-Altus Private Wealth Inc.

Tasting Experience Partner: Manitoba Liquor Mart

Entertainment Partner: TD Bank

Dinner Wine Partner: Jones & Company Wine Merchants

Key Event Partners: HSC Department of Obstetrics, Gynecology & 
Reproductive Sciences; Radiology Consultants of Winnipeg

Décor Partner: PCL Construction

Photography Partners: Bell MTS; Master Flooring

Auckland Partners: CN; HSC Department of Surgery; HSC 
Emergency Department; HSC Section of Plastic Surgery; HSC 
Section of Thoracic Surgery; HSC Section of Urology; Pitblado 
Law; Solinsky Consulting; University of Manitoba Rady Faculty 
of Health Sciences – Anesthesiology, Perioperative and Pain 
Medicine; Winnipeg Spine Program

Catering Partners: Tomahawk Chips; Manitoba Pork

Queenstown Partners: Allco Electrical Ltd.; HSC Department 
of Internal Medicine

Online Auction Partner: Western Financial Group

Registration Partners: BMO; Golden West

Wellington Partners: BOMImed; Canada Life; Global Philanthropic; 
HSC Department of Psychiatry; HSC Department of Psychiatry 
CBTm Team; HSC Section of Neurosurgery; IG Private 
Wealth Management – Buhr Blaylock & Associates; Irwin 
Homes; McFadden Benefits & Pension Ltd.; Nelson River 
Construction; RBC Wealth Management Dominion Securities; 
Transplant Manitoba

Signage Partner: Contempra Signs

Print Media Partner: Winnipeg Free Press

Special thanks to friends of the Foundation: Gene Fraser & 
Sheri Betker; Ray & Debbie Bouchard

Christine & Paul Soubry

Savour New Zealand: 
Wine & Food Experience
presented by Garcea Group of Companies

The HSC Foundation’s annual signature event—Savour: 
Wine & Food Experience, presented by Garcea Group of 
Companies—raised more than $1 million, a new Savour 
record. The amount included $368,000 raised for vital new 
Emergency Department equipment through our Fund-A-
Need auction. More than 800 guests came together to enjoy 
an evening of New Zealand culture, fine wine and food, an 
outstanding live auction, and sensational music.

HSC Foundation President & CEO, Jonathon 

Lyon, and Immediate Past Chair, Tina Jones, 

C.M., O.M., welcome Deputy Premier Uzoma 

Asagwara, Minister of Health, Seniors and 

Long-Term Care

Guests were welcomed with a ceremonial Māori haka performed by Caleb Stick, Brydon Retter, Cameron Rodimus, and Daniel Strang.
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Financial Statements
HEALTH SCIENCES CENTRE FOUNDATION INC.  
Statement of Financial Position

Approved by the Board of Directors:

Tina Jones, C.M., O.M. 
Chair of the Board of Directors

As at March 31 2025 2024

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 38,343,110 $ 40,958,500

Accounts receivable 205,260 202,049

Due from HSCF Property Inc. 1,218,132 746,708

Prepaid expenses 53,161 61,010

Investments 62,314,820 52,521,396

Investment in HSCF Property Inc. 3,103,222 4,797,202

Capital assets 5,698,961 6,009,320

$ 110,936,666 $ 105,296,185

Liabilities and Fund Balances
Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 999,932 $ 1,423,814

Grants payable 147,396 188,155

 1,147,328 1,611,969

Fund Balances
General 21,358,680 19,131,521

Restricted 53,758,937 53,218,198

Endowment 34,671,721 31,334,497

109,789,338 103,684,216

$ 110,936,666 $ 105,296,185

Andrew Stibbard, CPA, CA 
Chair, Finance & Audit Committee
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For further details, please refer to the HSC Foundation’s audited financial statements on our website.  
The HSC Foundation’s audited financial statements are reported on by BDO Canada LLP.

For the year ended March 31, 2025

General  
Fund

Restricted 
Fund

Endowment 
Fund

2025  
Total

2024  
Total

Revenue

Donations $    209,358 $ 9,277,225 $ 871,296 $ 10,357,879 $ 15,247,306

Events 867,901 592,230 - 1,460,131 1,060,501

Lotteries 10,569,948 - - 10,569,948 9,855,421

Investment income 2,247,475 2,111,350 2,465,928 6,824,753 7,409,672

Other revenue 1,314,061 - - 1,314,061 93,136

HSCF Property Inc. income    
   (loss)

(1,693,980) - - (1,693,980) 4,797,202

13,514,763 11,980,805 3,337,224 28,832,792 38,463,238

Expenses

Fundraising 1,586,893 - - 1,586,893 1,498,331

Events 509,642 - - 509,642 570,799

Lotteries 6,007,936 - - 6,007,936 5,349,524

Administration 2,340,957 - - 2,340,957 1,988,342

Amortization 129,708 180,651 - 310,359 320,199

10,575,136 180,651 - 10,755,787 9,727,195

Excess of revenue over expenses
   before grants and distribution 2,939,627 11,800,154 3,337,224 18,077,005 28,736,043

Grants and Distribution

   Grants (32,249) (11,259,415) - (11,291,664) (5,638,821)

   Distribution to Children’s  
      Hospital Foundation of     
      Manitoba (680,219) - - (680,219) (650,544)

(712,468) (11,259,415) - (11,971,883) (6,289,365)

Excess of revenue over
   expenses for the year 2,227,159 540,739 3,337,224 6,105,122 22,446,678

Fund balances,
   beginning of year 19,131,521 53,218,198 31,334,497 103,684,216 81,237,538

Fund balances, end of year $  21,358,680 $ 53,758,937 $ 34,671,721 $ 109,789,338 $ 103,684,216

HEALTH SCIENCES CENTRE FOUNDATION INC.  
Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances
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Our Donors: 2024/2025

PIONEER 
$1,000,000 to $4,999,999
The Shindleman Family
Heather & Bob Williams, O.M. 

LEADER
$250,000 to $499,999
Birchwood Automotive Group Ltd.
Estate of Blair Morley Mason

FOUNDER
$100,000 to $249,999
Bockstael Construction
Careica Health 
Mark & Stephanie Dufresne
The Duha Family
Estate of Norman Morgan Humby
Brian & Jocelyn Lowes
MacDon Industries Ltd.
McMunn & Yates Building 

Supplies Ltd. 
MLT Aikins LLP
Ash Modha & Chalnessa Eames 

& Family 
Parrish & Heimbecker Ltd.
Gerry & Barb Price
Bob & Marnie Puchniak
Sue & Dan Sierens
Bob Silver Family
Richard & Sylvia Spitzke
Wescan Construction Services
Winpak Ltd.

GOVERNOR
$50,000 to $99,999
The Andison Family 

Foundation Inc. 
Daniel Bubis & Jennifer 

Blumenthal 
FWS
Bonnie Patenaude
Sharon & Glen Torgerson
Winnipeg Building & 

Decorating Ltd.
Anonymous (2) 

BENEFACTOR 
$25,000 to $49,999
Arbor Memorial Foundation
Merle Balsillie
Sheri Betker & Gene Fraser
Dr. Edward Buchel 
Mark & CariLyn Buller 
The Dorothy & Hugh Cole 

Foundation
Dr. Alfred E. Deacon Medical 

Research Foundation Inc.
Greg Fettes
David Filmon & Dr. Raegan 

Arnason
Garcea Group of Companies
Richard D. Hughes
Dan & Katie Hursh
The Jewish Foundation of 

Manitoba
John Deere Foundation of Canada
Johnston Group Inc.
Lois & Brian Klaponski
Michelle & Steven Kohn, K.C. & 

Family 
Brian Lerner
Levene Holdings Inc. (Adam, 

Marla, Ethan & Annie Levene)
Rose & Dick Lim
The McCain Foundation
The Paterson Family Foundation
Ervin & Lorraine Petkau
Pratts Wholesale Ltd.
Lynne Ransby & Gerry Hodson
Reimer Soils Ltd.
Grant Stefanson Law Corporation
Anonymous (1)

DIRECTOR
$10,000 to $24,999
Access Credit Union
Allco Electrical Ltd.
Dr. Garry & Mrs. Nettie Austman
BMO Bank of Montreal
Ray & Debra Bouchard
Daryl Chicoine (MLT Aikins LLP)

Isaac Diamond 
Grant & Linda Floren
Brian & Ruth Hastings
Ian Hendry
HSC Department of 

Anesthesiology, Perioperative 
and Pain Medicine

HSC Department of Emergency 
(Adult Emergency Department)

HSC Department of Internal 
Medicine

HSC Department of Surgery
HSC Section of Urology
Mike & Tina Jones, C.M., O.M.
Just Like New To You
Kinsmen Club of Winnipeg
Hubert & Bernice Kleysen
Dr. Stephen & Monika Kowalski
Dr. Harvey Lee
Howard Mandshein
McFadden Benefits & Pension Ltd.
Patricia Nord
PCL Constructors Canada Inc. 
Pitblado LLP
Radiology Consultants of 

Winnipeg Medical Corp.
Red River Mutual
Jordan Riese & Kathy Tran-Riese 
Ross & Allana Robinson
Colin Ryan, CFA & Jenny-Lou 

Ryan 
Saskatoon Berry Council 

of Canada
Dr. Leif Sigurdson
Solinsky Consulting Inc. 
Del Stevens
Mavis Taillieu
TD Bank Group 
TransX Group of Companies
Wellington-Altus Private 

Wealth Inc.
Estate of Lawrence Herman 

Wiens
Terry & Melba Wright
Anonymous (2)

We are sincerely grateful for the generosity of our donors—passionate supporters aligned with our goal of always delivering 
tomorrow’s health care, today. Gifts to the HSC Foundation fund the acquisition of life-changing medical equipment, 
important facility upgrades, and innovative research at HSC—Manitoba’s hospital. Through your ongoing support, 
Manitobans can have the best quality of care possible. Thank you!

“I’m so lucky to have 
had access to these 
doctors and this 
surgery. The cancer 

is gone, and the reconstruction 
is so natural—I feel like me, I feel 
whole. I am grateful every day.” 
We shared the story of Karin 
Carlson’s surgery in December 
2024. Scan the QR code to 
read more.
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INVESTOR 
$5,000 to $9,999
Dr. Ryan Amadeo
Bell MTS
BOMImed Inc.
Rori & Heather Bouchard
Buhr Blaylock & Associates, IG 

Private Wealth Management
Bonnie & Paul Cadieux
Canada Life
Dr. Chris Christodoulou
Conquest Planning Inc.
John Davies
Karen & Daryl Diamond
Gary & Judy Edwards
Russ & Edna Edwards
Dr. John Embil
James & Marilyn Ferguson
Dr. Richard Gall
John & Mabel Garcea
Golden West Broadcasting Ltd.
Shaun & Gillian Hauser
Donnie Henzel & Bonnie Chomiak
HSC Section of Critical Care
HSC Section of Neurosurgery
IDC Communications/Cell 

Mechanics
Irwin Homes Ltd. 
Peter & Susanne Krahn
Matthew & Colleen Kroeker 
Mark Laarveld
Jonathon Lyon & Bonnie  

Staples-Lyon
Manitoba Liquor & Lotteries
Manitoba Pork Council 
Manitobah
Master Roofing Ltd.
Dr. Patrick & Mrs. Daniella 

McDonald
Benji Miles 
Erika Mitchell
Payworks
Qualico 
Brendan Rogers, RBC Dominion 

Securities
Susan Rosenberg
Rev. Donna J. Smalley
Patricia Smerchanski
Mr. Harvey E. Stambuski
Doug Stephen & Kerri Irvin-Ross
Mr. & Mrs. Fred Storozuk
Strauss Event & Association 

Management
Bob & Eileen Stuebing
Clifford & Fay Swartz
Christopher Thiessen
The Alana and Doreen Thompson 

Charitable Foundation
Joanne & Greg Ward 

Western Financial Group
Dr. Kelvin Williamson
Margaret & Paul Wright
Dr. Shawn & Mrs. Betty-Jo Young 
Anonymous (2)

CONTRIBUTOR 
$2,000 to $4,999
Glen Agar
Dr. Gileh-Gol Akhtar-Danesh
Estate of Kathryn Elaine Alexander
Dr. Alysa Almojuela 
Dick & Elaine Archer
Architecture49
Linda & Roger Ballance
Earl & Cheryl Barish
Bee Cee Ltd
Bee Clean Incorporated
Dr. Jason Beiko 
Dr. Neil & Mrs. Joan Berrington
Linda Berscheid
Jarrett Bishop
Dr. Brian Blakley
Bokhaut CPA Inc. 
Ron Borys
Bernice Bowley 
Sally Brosnyak
Dr. Jonathan Brown
William D. Carroll
Chartered Professionals in Human 

Resources of Manitoba Inc.
David Christianson
The Morley & Rita Cohen 

Foundation
Drs. Collin & Srinathan Medical 

Corporation
Crosier Kilgour & Partners Ltd.
Decker Charitable Trust
Deloitte Management Services LP
Diamond Athletic Supplies Inc. 
Annie Drapeau
Jim & Ina Eng
Frances Falzarano
Joe & Raffie Fiorentino
Yaron Friedman
Robert Friesen & Marnie Strath
Jessica Gallos-Pronyk
William S. Gardner
Carolyn Garlich & Peter Miller 

Gift Fund
Patricia Gehlen Preston & 

Clayton Preston
Joseph & Carolyn Graham
Dr. Alan Grant & Mrs. Maggie 

Lee Grant
Estate of Norah Grogan
Guilbert Apothecary Ltd.
Dr. Nicholas Hajidiacos
Charles Henaire

Karen Holden
HSC Corporate Office
HSC Department of Obstetrics, 

Gynecology
HSC Department of 

Otolaryngology - Head & Neck 
Surgery

HSC Department of Research
HSC Department of Thoracic 

Surgery
HUB International Ltd.
Insurance Brokers Association 

of Manitoba
Johnson & Johnson Medical 

Products
Diane & Dave Johnston, O.M.
Dr. Anthony Kaufmann
Dr. Colin Kazina
Keg Steakhouse & Bar
Dr. Biniam Kidane
David C. & Barbara King
Klassen Wealth Advisors - 

National Bank Financial
T. Marjorie Klassen
Linda & Ric Ksionzek
Gord & Lynn Lee
Linking Hope
Dr. Richard Liu
Dr. Ann E. Loewen
Eleanor MacDonald
The Maidment Family
Manitoba Blue Cross
Richard & Joan Manty
Carol McArton
Charlene McCrea
James Mercury
Dr. Travis Minish 
MNP
Mike & Roz Moore
Arlene & Jacques Nault
Nelson River Construction Inc.
Dr. Marcus Ng
Lorraine O’Leary
Gail Philbin
Frank & Jeanne Plett
Liz & John Prall
Margaret & John Proven
RBC Convention Centre
RBC Foundation
Red River College 
Julian Regehr
Valerie & Mark Reimer
H. Ricou
Rogers Communications 

Canada Inc
Edee & Jim Ross Fund
Dr. Mohammed Salam
Sam Sanders
Ernie & Irene Schade

W. W. Shepherd & B. K. Vane
Dr. Faisal Siddiqui
Dr. Joseph Silvaggio
Larry & Jeanine Smith 
Michelle Soenen
Joseph Solomon
St. Boniface Hospital Foundation
Larry & Jesslyn Tan
Dorothy M. Tarr Fund
Dr. Marshall Tenenbein
Teranet Manitoba LP
Terracon Development Ltd.
Todd & Sargent
Estate of Pier Luigi Tolaini
Norman & Marian Ulyatt
United Way Winnipeg
Veron Consultants
Christopher & Arlene Watson 
The Wawanesa Mutual Insurance 

Company
Javier Webar
WGH & HSC Nurses Alumni 

Jubilee Memorial Fund
Don & Florence Whitmore
Dr. Christopher Wiebe
K. Eleanor Wiebe
Kenneth L. Wiens

In July 2024, we 
introduced readers 
to neurosurgeon 
Dr. Alysa Almojuela 

who had recently joined HSC: 
“Thanks to support from the 
HSC Foundation, there is new 
equipment being brought in, 
new funds being dedicated to 
the spine program, and a lot 
of new initiatives to improve 
patient care.” Scan the QR code 
to read her story.
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The Winnipeg Foundation
Wynward Insurance Group
Anonymous (6)

SUPPORTER 
$1,000 to $1,999
Austin Abas
Douglas & Glennis Abra
Loretta Ackerman
Megan Adams & Martin Fisher
Andrew MacDiarmid
Maria B. Bonella
Judy Batten
Wayne Beatty
Bellas Trinh Medical Corporation
Berlin Eaton & Associates Ltd
Elise Bilow
Cady & Curtis Blight
Andrea Bodnar
David Boese
Frank Bovell
Nelson Boychuk
Richard Buchwald & Tracy Leipsic
Tansey & Jason Buike
Karl Bunderla Sr.
Greg & Linda Burch 
Catherine & Bruce Jones Fund
Barbara Cecil Jones
Anoopinder Chahal
Amiya Chakraborty
Richard Chale & Barbara Williams
Dr. Laura Chisick
Shira Cohen & Stu Slayen
Dr. Terry Colbourne
Connor McCormick
Pam Cooke & Andrew Cooke
Diane Cornwall
Elise Crocker
Dr. Jessica Cudmore 
Alexander Dalphy
Dr. Perry Dhaliwal
Donald & Rhoda Dickson
Leanne Docking
Deborah Doig
Dr. C. La Riviere Medical
Drive True
Joseph Dubinsky 
Dr. Graham Duff
East Side Ventilation Ltd.
Brenda & Jim Edmondson
Vinit Elimban
Anne Epp
Rachel Fainstein
Julia & Andrew Fast
Lyall Franck
Brett Franklin
Dr. Tyler Friesen 
Dr. Duane Funk 

Renate G. Singh
Basil Galarnyk
Robert & Valerie Geddes
Rob Giesbrecht
Brian Gillanders
Erla Glesby & Ron Gorsline
Dr. Stephen Goulet
Dr. Perry Gray
Emerito Guevarra
Dr. Ramin Hamedani 
Darwin Hamilton
Lesley Hamilton
Diana Hansell
Signy Hansen
Mary & Gregg Hanson, C.M., O.M. 
Leonard Harvey
Dr. Deborah M. K. Hill
Dr. Julie Ho 
HSC & HSCF Your Charity 

at Work
Dr. Daniel Alexander William Hunt
Mauzeen Ismath
R. Douglas & Jacqueline Jackson
Amber Janower
Roalt & Nettie Jansen
Dr. Yong Jia
Dr. Bijai Johnson
Daphne & Don Johnson
Matthew & Jane Johnston
Adam Jones & Chelsea Colburn
Dr. Asad Junaid
Kevin Kaiser
Harman & Ravinder Kaler
Tammy & Mike Keane
Diana King
Vern Klassen
Matthias Kramer
Garry Krushel 
Mel & Karyn Lazareck
Dr. Aimee Li 
Andrea Lochhead
Vincent Lopez
LOVE YOU by Shoppers 

Drug Mart
Elina Lui
Dr. Edward A. Lyons
Dr. Scott & Mrs. Robin MacKenzie
Tanya Maric
Nancy Marshall
Campbell & Lorraine McIntyre
Samuel McLaughlin
Elizabeth Milne
Shirley Moore
Ryan Muirhead
Dr. Joe Mullonkal Jose 
Jenisa Naidoo
National Industrial 

Communications

Carlo Navarro
Jay Nayak
Dr. Peter Nickerson
Joel Nkosi
Tim & Patricia Nosworthy
Jordan Oakley
Joanne Olchowecki
Dr. John H. Page & Dr. Shelley 

Page
Garth & Diane Panting
Dr. Bojan Paunovic
Dr. Manon Pelletier 
Dr. Brittany Perija 
Adam Persichetti
Dr. Chau Pham & Dr. Christian 

La Riviere
Alvin & Katherine Plett
Drs. Vanessa & Guillaume Poliquin
Brent & Joanne Pooles
Dr. William Pope & Dr. Elizabeth 

Tippett Pope
Daphne Proke
Dr. Clare Ramsey
Mark Rarog
Paul C. Rathgeber
Laura Ruppel
Dr. Len & Mrs. Brenda Rust
Jeff Saranchuk
Elizabeth Schirmer
Dr. Michael Semus 
Denise Shand 
Dr. Aditya Sharma 
Onkar Sharma
Dr. James Shaw
Rick Simister
Arnold & Sandra Slotin
J. B. & Linda Smith
Velma A. Smith 
Susan Snyder
Paul Soubry III
Paul & Christine Soubry
Brian & June Sprott
Andrew Stibbard
Jonathan & Allison Strauss
Sunnyside Colony Ltd.
Kazimierz Syposz
Edith Taylor
Dr. Aaron Trachtenberg 
Ted Tufescu
United Way Toronto
Alan Veals
Nithya Venkatesan
Trina & Darren Wall
The Wallace Family
Simon & Debra Waller
Dr. Michael & Mrs. Lydia West
Jeffrey Wheeler
David & Nicola White

The Whiteout Group Inc.
Jackie Wild
Randolph Willetts
Janice Wilson
Christine Wolf
Dr. Brock J. Wright
Matthias & Melanie Yeung
Kitty Yue
James & Lynda Zacharias
Ron Zarn
Khalid Zeid
Jennifer Ziegler
Anonymous (12)

PARTNER 
$500 to $999
Joe Aiello
Catharina Allan
David & Sylvia Allan
Dr. Adam Andreiw
Gordon Armstrong
Kathryn & Robb Balacko
Tony Balaz
Richard Barrett
Gary & Joan Bauer
Dianne Beaven
Leeann Bednarek 
Audrey Benningen
Thelma Berena
Tara Bergner
BFL CANADA Risk and Insurance 

Services Inc.
Manjeet Bharaj
Dr. Marcus Blouw
Ed Boldt
Corinne M. Boyes
Rob Brown
Kathy & Guy Bru
Dr. Charles S. Brudney
Emily Buhler
Kent Cancilla
Kathrin Carrick
Tony & Silvana Catanese
Michael Chapnick
CIBC Commercial Banking & 

Private Wealth Management
CIBC Wood Gundy
CIBC World Markets
Dr. Erica Clarke Whalen
Tyler Clegg
Glynis Corkal & Jim Turnock
John Cormack
Cote Studios
C. T. Cove
Margaret Cuddy
Michelle Deger
Catherine Dewar
Gary A. Doer, O.M. & Ginny Devine
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Craig & Cathy Doerksen
Sheila Drain
The Dufresne Foundation
Phi & Ung Duong 
Susan Dwilow 
Dr. David Easton 
Marie Edwards
Reda Elgazzar
Shirley Eng
Max Erenberg
Dr. Gregg Eschun
Keith Ferbers
Chris Ferguson
Leslie Ferniuk
Tryntje Finlay
Teresita Flores
Eric Flynn
Ted & Esther Fransen
Ray Franzmann
Elwood Friesen
Dr. Benjamin Fultz
Adam Gallos
Dr. Lawrence Gillman
Tyler Gompf & Becky Mollard 
Grace Hospital Foundation
Granite Financial Group Inc. 
Mavis Gray Family Foundation
Ken & Arla Green
Stephen Grocholski
Helen Guenther
Verna Guenther
Tiffany Guimond
Murray Haines & Laurilyn  

Greig-Haines

Kristian Hammerback
Patricia Hansen
Glen Harkess
Tom Hartleb
Mhairi Haugh
Dr. Lorna Heuchert
Arlene Hintsa
Homecare Solutions for Everyone
Dr. Carmen Stacey Hrymak 
Mary K. Hudyma
Professors Judith & Erwin 

Huebner 
Dr. Carmen Hurd
Interlake Auto & Tractor Parts Ltd.
Investors Group Charitable Giving 

Program
Dr. T. Jacob 
Dr. Eric & Mrs. Daniela Jacobsohn
Kamaljit Johal
Dr. Michael Johnson
Meryle Johnston
Charles & Waveney Jones
Susan Joyal 
Valentina Kaltchev
Kris Kamenz
Rod Kamins
Kay Four Properties
Kensington Homes
Helen Klassen
Doris & Barry Kohinski
Tara & Matt Kroeker 
Virginia Kubish
Ken Kuchma
The Lachaines
Thomas Lee
Dr. Murdoch Alexander Leeies
Michael Leipsic
Claude Lemire
Dr. Daniel P. Levin & Lilian Bonin
Flo Lockhart
Dr. Sylvain Lother
Ian & Eileen MacDonald
Barbara & Alan MacInnes
Doug MacInnes
Douglas & Laurie MacIntosh
Scott MacIntosh
Morgan MacKenzie
Garry Markham
Susanne McGill
Andrew McKinnon
Eleanor & Bruce McMillan
Helga McPherson
Danny J. Menard
Reni Mermoud
Andy Meyer 
Marne Mierau Friesen
Janine Milani
Mobile Giving Foundation Canada
Dr. Owen Mooney

Anne Morell
Jack Morris
Sandra & Edmund Mulholland
Mrs. Cheryl Nachtigal
Teresa Negrich
Jeff Neufeld
Elaine Newfield
D. Garry Nicol 
Shaine Nobert
North Main Trucking
Dr. Kendiss Olafson
Evan Orlikow
Theresa Oswald
H. J. Otte
Joanna Ozga
Reynaldo Pagtakhan
Aurele Parent
Gordon & Theresa Pazerniuk 
Pamela Perkins
Rob Perron
Tieng Pham
Daryla Phelps
T & G Phillippi
Joseph Piper
Linton Pointon
Frances Pollard
Tamara Pomanski
Alan & Wanda Prychitko
Quality Life Services Inc.
Karen R. Paul
Mr. W. John Rae & Mrs. Marilyn 

Rae
Dawn Recknell
Jack Rennie
Barbara Rhynard
Karl Ruban
Lynda Ruban
Barret N. Rush
David & Sheila Sachvie
Kenneth Saloranta
Debra Sawatsky
Gasha I. Schacter
Audrey Schmidt 
Hartley C. Schwark
Andrea Senebald
Linda Seyers
Hiren Shah
David & Nancy Sheffield
Dr. Martha Shepertycky
Shilo Farms Ltd
David Silver
Teresa Sirman
Raymond Skardal & Diana Skardal 
Grant & Joan Slater
Lenard & Karen Slobogian
Peter & Corinne Smith
Dr. Wendy Smith & Mr. Regis 

Labossiere

Robert & Elizabeth Spriggs
Eric & Myrna Stefanson
Rick Steinke
Chris & Lori Stevens
Carol Stockwell
Neil Stoesz
Dr. Johann Strumpher
Muriel L. Sutherland
Rosanne Sutton
Mackenzie Swope
Alan Tate
Reginald Ter-Voert
Katharina Thiessen
Audrey Thompson
Jason Thor
Dr. Annaliese Tisseverasinghe
Jason Treloar
Carol & Neil Trembath
Jennifer Tribula
Trudell Healthcare Solutions Inc.
Dr. Gloria Vázquez Grande
Dr. Stasa Veroukis
Ruth Viola
Ian Wallace
Jane Wallace
Kyle Walls
Richard & Jean Wiebe
Dr. Debra Wiens
Dennis & Marg Wilson
Jill Winograd
Amanda Wright
Dr. Piotr T. Wtorek 
Sheldon & Betty Wu
Ayman Youssef 
Annette Zachar
Dr. Frederick Zeiler
Daniel Ziehlke
Dr. Markus T. Ziesmann
Anonymous (11)

FRIEND 
$250 to $499
Al & Heather Alexandruk
Jessica Ammeter
Lou & Deb Antonissen
Kimberly Austman
Michael Averbach
Cindy Baete
Ronald & Adele Balak
Kristen Balcain
Anthony Baliant
Louis & Maria Baltus
Curtis Bars
Olga Barth
Marisa Bato
Pantaleon Bautista & Teresita 

Jalocom
Dr. Paul Beaudin

“It hurt to breathe, 
but I heaved a deep 
sigh of relief,” says 
Kenora resident 

Wes Siemens of the good news 
he received after a crucial and 
timely visit to the donor-funded 
Wilf Taillieu Thoracic Surgery 
Clinic and Endoscopy Unit. Scan 
the QR code to read his story.
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Réal & Eva Bérard
Beatrice Betts
Audrey Bhairo
Stephen Bonner
Dr. Frances Booth
Border Brokers
Brian & Bev Born
Harry &  Elaine Bosveld
Pat Buchanan
Wanda Burczynski
Rodrigo Calabroso
A. M. Campbell
Mrs. Caroline Campbell
Canada West Auto Brokers
Evelyn Casey
Clarence Catellier
CG Open Road Outlet
Kale Chabot Fund
Randolph Chernetsky
Liz Choi
Costa Cholakis
Peter & Betty Cimarno
City of Winnipeg
Fernando Clemente
Judy Collins
Kathleen Cook 
Valerie Cook
Douglas & Janet Cooper
Cormark Securities Inc.
Greg & Grace Crayston
D. Anne Crossin
Roxanne Cruise
Tracy Dahl & Raymond Sokalski
Harvey Dann
Everson da Silva & Valeria Coiro
Karen Debrecen
Deer Lodge Centre Pharmacy
Jaymi Doucet
Jason Douglas
Maurice Dubreuil
Cathy Duong
Connie Duong
Jane Edstrom
John & Marilyn Ekins
Dr. Hani El-Gabalawy
Scott Feasey
Derek Fewer & Leslie Sarchuk
Samara Fields
Dr. D. D. & Mrs. B. M. Fillis 
The Honourable Gary Filmon and 

The Honourable Janice Filmon
Arthur Froese
Wes From
Gardewine North
Dianne Geith
Joanne & David Gibson
Roberta Giltrow
Joan Gohl

Denis Graham
Heather Graham 
Cliff Graydon
Andrew Greenaway
Sherman Greenberg
Valerie Hadath
Allan & Evelyn Hardy
Anita Harris
Susan Harrison
Roberta Horner
Tanice Houston
Arsenio Huypungco
Sandra Isaac
Pat Isaak
Mary-Clare Jackson
Sylvia Jansen
Louise Jones 
Narly Joseph
Vince Jurkowski
Wadih Karam
Elizabeth Karman
April Katz
Penny & Brian Kelly 
Janice Kenworthy
Marion & Bill Kinnear
Ray Knispel
Denise Knopp
Paul Lambert
Dr. Gregory & Mrs. Myrna Large
Barbara Latocki
Dr. Scott Leckie
Blair Levinsky
Ben Li 
Gary & Cynthia Light
Joan Linklater
Janice Loiselle
Robert Loiselle
Patricia Lys
Maria & Darrin Lysack
Robert MacDonald 
Margaret Mahon
Leon Majcher
Rose Majcher
Karen Malenchak
Judith Manning
Cathie Maric
Kathleen Markle
Paul & Shirley Martens
Georgia Masters
Chris Mattern
Tori McCartney
Barb McCulloch
Laura McDonald
Tom McEachern
Merit Contractors Association 

of Manitoba
Valerie Mikolasek

Robert Millman
Joe & Sharon Minuk
Dorothy Monnier
Ko P. S. Moon
Owen Mooney
Stephen & Kerri Moore
Joan & Marvin Morris 
Mike Morrison
Robert Morrison
Eric Muehleisen
Michael Muirhead & Maureen 

Stewart
Lise Mulaire
Sonja Musto
Stephanie Nduwimana
Paul & Elaine Neelon
Shelley & Daryl Neustater
Wairimu Njeri
Austine Nonato
Walter Olczyk
John Ormiston
Linda Ormonde 
Terry Patmore
Edward Payne
Joanne Pearson
Robert & Elizabeth Peech
Galen & Rosalie Penner 
Devon Peters
Brenda Picton
Maria Pokus
Michele Prysazniuk
Walter Pyl
Dr. Hongming Qiu
Dr. Barry Rayter 
Ian Rayter
Reg Matheson Financial 

Services Ltd.
Jess Reid
Joanne Remillard
Brenda & Greg Riddell
Shelley Ringland 
Rona Ronquillo
Jerry Rubin & Kim Hirt
Don Russell & Doreen  

Laramee-Russell
Adrian Salonga
Sonja Saquet
Cynthia Schenkeveld
Harald Schulz
Doug Semeniuk
Stephen & Evelyn Seniuk
Elaine & Allan Shinfield
Jeffrey Shwaid 
Rosie Sidhu
Ruth Simkin
Priscilla Simmel
Stephen & Janet Simons

Clark Sinnott
Raymond Skardal & Diana Skardal
Dr. Rod & Mrs. Pat Small
Aileen Smith 
Carolyn & Roy Smith
Al Snyder
V. M. Sparrow
Neil Spencer
David & Harriet Spring
Lynne & Brent Stefanson
Graham & Isabella Stewart
Hannah Stirton
Lauren Stone 
Terrance Stratton
Ethel Stroich
John & Joyce Strowger
Neil Taylor
Ruby Tekauz
Diane Tetley
Helen Thiessen
Sarah Thiessen
Yolande & Raymond Trudel
Alice Tuquero
Leslie Turnbull
David Tustin
University of Manitoba - Rady 

Faculty of Health Sciences
University of Manitoba Libraries
Kristen Valeri
Barry & Gail Veals
Toby Vinsky
Lisa Watson
Marianne Wawrykow
Maris & Gordon Webster
Mickey & Jim Wener 
West Perimeter Auto Centre
Kee West
Rachel Wheeler
Sherrie Williams
With Love Set Dec Department
Graham & Linda Wren
Karen Yarish
May Yoh
David R. Young
Dan & Gloria Zirk
Anonymous (19)

MONTHLY DONORS 
Cecilia Abanto
Loretta Ackerman
Megan Adams & Martin Fisher
Catharina Allan
David & Sylvia Allan
Austine Altares
Jessica Ammeter
Leah Antoniuk
Carole Armstrong
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Karl Asonto
Helen Asuncion
Kimberly Austman
Cindy Baete
John Balagus
Marisa Bato
Nerio Bautista
Fritz Becker
Savita Bector
Leeann Bednarek 
Karen Beek
Imelda Bell
Thelma Berena
Audrey Bhairo
Elaine Bigelow
George Boulanger
Richard Buchwald & Tracy Leipsic
Tansey & Jason Buike
Bonnie & Paul Cadieux
Marilyn Carson
Anthony Carvalho
Evelyn Casey
Eduardo Catanghal
Barbara Cecil Jones
Issa Concepcion
Glen & Cathy Cook
Glynis Corkal & Jim Turnock
Cote Studios
Sara Cranwill
Lori Derksen
Craig & Cathy Doerksen
Nanette Domingo
Fiona Donald
Jason Douglas
Patricia Eaton
Beverley Einarson
Heather Elands
Mrs. Sylvia Ellis
Max Erenberg
Jay Ferens
Derek Fewer & Leslie Sarchuk
Teresita Flores
Paul Fontaine
Shayna & Paul Fontaine
Blair & Katherine Fox 
Harlan & Barbara Friesen
Basil Galarnyk
Judy Gallagher
Georgina Gameiro
William S. Gardner
Joanne & David Gibson
Roberta Giltrow
Allison Gnutel
Joan Gohl
Tyler Gompf & Becky Mollard 
Denis Graham
Dr. Perry Gray
Andrew Greenaway

Gloria Grycki
Tiffany Guimond
Myles Hadaller
Signy Hansen
Anita Harris
Susan Harrison
Tom Hartleb
Geoffrey Hayden
Rosalina & Herbert Henson
Wayne Hill
Erika Hiller
Kimberly Hinds
Roberta Horner
HSC & HSCF Your Charity 

at Work
Arsenio Huypungco
Colin Irving
Mary-Clare Jackson
Jaewon Jang
Dr. Yong Jia
Jamie Johnston
Anne Johnston-Peters
Charles & Waveney Jones
Mike & Tina Jones, C.M., O.M.
Narly Joseph
Jodi Jowett
Matthew & Kristina Hawkins
Carole Keeley
Leia Kehler
Bonnie Keller
Maurita Kiesman
Shanna Kirton
Colette Klym
Kathleen Knight
Doris & Barry Kohinski
Tom & Joanne Kolba
Joelle Kopp
Ken Krueger
Ronalda Launder
Patricia LeBlanc
Marica Legras
Claude Lemire
Brian Lerner
Gary & Cynthia Light
Shelley Lips
Larry & Myrna Livingston
Florence & Alastair Lorimer
Jonathon Lyon & Bonnie  

Staples-Lyon
Maria & Darrin Lysack
Victoria Macalos
Dwight MacAulay
Douglas & Laurie MacIntosh
Scott MacIntosh
Karen Malenchak
Roberta Manalang
Rosalinda Manalang
Loida Mancilla

Georgia Masters
Margaret McClurg
Campbell & Lorraine McIntyre
Cheryl McKitrick
Marnie McLaren
Helga McPherson
Nicole McQuarrie
Valerie Mikolasek
Janine Milani
Jennifer Miles
Elizabeth Milne
Paul & Tanya Misseghers
Eric Muehleisen
Marilyn Muir
Michael Muirhead & Maureen 

Stewart
Mylin Munoz
Sonja Musto
Stephanie Nduwimana
Teresa Negrich
Angela Neumann
Shelley & Daryl Neustater
Wairimu Njeri
Austine Nonato
Kabir Oladeji
Joanne Olchowecki
Joanna Ozga
Reynaldo Pagtakhan
Virgilio Pagtakhan
Sonjia Pasiechnik
Joanne Pearson
Joanne Peters
Brenda Picton
Amy Piotrowski
Sally Plante
Tamara Pomanski
Jana-Leigh Povey
Bill & Pat Reid
Jess Reid
Joanne Remillard
Shelly Rempel-Rossum
Salvador Renelly
Barbara Rhynard
Shelley Ringland 
Marilyn Robbie
Paula Romaniuk
Rona Ronquillo
Duchelli Rosario
Stephanie Rossi
Dr. J. Brian & Mrs. Marianne 

Rowbotham
Lynda Ruban
Rochelle Rydberg
Adrian Salonga
Elaine Samborski
Geraldine Santos Berania
Cynthia Schenkeveld
Hartley C. Schwark

Maureen Seddon
Andrea Senebald
Olena Serwylo
Fatmata Sesay-Wagay
Ian Seunarine
Hiren Shah
Devyansh Sharma
Rosie Sidhu
David Silver
Clark Sinnott
Raymond Skardal & Diana Skardal 
Aileen Smith 
Dr. Wendy Smith & Mr. Regis 

Labossiere
Dawne & Bill Smithson
Eleanor & Don Snitka
V. M. Sparrow
Andrea Spencer
Neil Spencer
Caitlin Steinsvik
Andrew Stibbard
Terrance Stratton
John & Joyce Strowger
Wendy Thiessen
Iris Trager
Alice Tuquero
Mark Turay
David Tustin
Milda Ubaldo
Kristen Valeri
Alan Veals
Christopher & Arlene Watson 
Dr. Michael & Mrs. Lydia West
Rachel Wheeler
Dorothy White
Crystal Wickstrom
Elinor Wiechern
Dr. Debra Wiens
Dennis & Marg Wilson
Jill Winograd
Amanda Wright
Geoffrey Wright
Brenlea Yamron
Karen Yarish
Ayman Youssef 
Junnel Zawadski
Anonymous (13)

This list reflects 2024/2025 
donations ($250+ and monthly 
giving) received by March 31, 2025. 
We have carefully reviewed for 
accuracy, and we apologize for 
any errors or omissions. Please 
contact the HSC Foundation office 
with any questions or corrections. 
Thank you!
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In the 2024/2025 fiscal year, the HSC Foundation made several public announcements about important health 
care progress enabled by the generosity of donors and brought to life through the aligned actions of stakeholders 
throughout the health care system. Over the year, we celebrated moments in time, and these moments have led to 
remarkable patient outcomes ever since.

Scan the QR codes to learn more.

Moments in Time
Making headlines; making a difference

In April 2024, the Province of Manitoba announced a new 
provincial spine program supported by new technology 
funded by HSC Foundation donors.

In April 2024, along with our partners from 
the Province of Manitoba and Transplant 
Manitoba, we shared the outstanding news 
that 2023 had been a record year for kidney 
transplants in Manitoba. Eighty-three 
Manitobans received a kidney transplant 
through the Adult Kidney Transplant Program 
at HSC in 2023 (the previous high was 77); and 
30 kidneys were donated posthumously (the 
previous record was 22). The increased number 
of donations was made possible by the HSC 
Foundation donor-funded HSC Transplant 
Wellness Centre, which opened in July 2020.

The Stryker Q-Guidance system and Ziehm intraoperative 
3D imaging system work together to make spinal surgery more 
precise. These pieces of equipment were funded by donations 
to the HSC Foundation’s Operation Excellence campaign.

Jonathon Lyon, President and Chief Executive Officer, HSC 
Foundation; Dr. Julie Ho, Medical Director, Adult Kidney Transplant 
Program, HSC; Uzoma Asagwara, Deputy Premier of Manitoba 
and Minister of Health, Seniors and Long-term Care; and Dr. Owen 
Mooney, Medical Director, Gift of Life Program.

L-R: Dr. Ed Buchel, Surgery Site Director, HSC; Uzoma 
Asagwara, Deputy Premier of Manitoba and Minister of 
Health, Seniors and Long-term Care; and Jonathon Lyon, 
President and Chief Executive Officer, HSC Foundation.
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In October 2024, we celebrated the appointment of 
Prof. Frederick Zeiler as the Inaugural MPI Chair in 
Neurosciences. Dr. Zeiler has developed non-invasive 
monitoring technology that offers continuous blood flow 
mapping in the brain. His ongoing research will have a 

meaningful impact on the 400+ patients 
seen at HSC every year for traumatic brain 
injuries. The Chair was funded by HSC 
Foundation donors, University of Manitoba 
donors, and Manitoba Public Insurance. 

Prof. Frederick Zeiler with his non-invasive cerebral 
physiology monitoring technology.

The HSC Foundation raised more than $1 million at 
Savour New Zealand: Wine & Food Experience, presented 
by Garcea Group of Companies in February 2025. Funds 
raised through the gala’s Fund-A-Need auction were 
used to purchase critical medical equipment for HSC’s 
Adult Emergency Department, including 
a specialized bedside monitor that 
assess CPR effectiveness in real-time, 
portable ultrasound.

While not formally unveiled until April 2025, the da Vinci Xi 
surgical robot system—funded by donors to the Foundation’s 
Operation Excellence campaign—was deployed in September 
2024. To date, this minimally invasive surgical machine has been 
used for thoracic, urologic, and gynecologic surgeries—mostly 
cancers. The state-of-the-art equipment is allowing for less blood 
loss, less pain, faster recoveries, and shorter hospital stays.

“The da Vinci Xi, in essence, extends the capabilities of a surgeon’s 
hands and a surgeon’s eyes. The robot’s arms move better and with 
more stability than is possible for human hands; and the enhanced 
scopes and visualization technology helps us see even the smallest 
parts of the anatomy with extreme clarity,” said Dr. Edward Buchel, 
Surgery Site Director, HSC, and Provincial Specialty Lead, Surgery, 
Shared Health. “The robot is a game changer for our patients and 
our recruitment efforts. We’re grateful for the investments made 
by the HSC Foundation, the donors to the Operation Excellence 
campaign, and the Province of Manitoba.”

Dr. Chau Pham, Medical Co-Director, HSC Adult 
Emergency Department.

HSC personnel use the da Vinci Xi surgical robot. 
“The robot is a shining example of how new 
technology can help us achieve our goals to end 
surgical wait times,” says Jonathon Lyon.

In January 2025, the HSC Foundation released a donor impact report, outlining the successes achieved by 
the donor-funded Wilf Taillieu Thoracic Surgery Clinic and Endoscopy Unit since its opening in July 2019.

“By investing in the Taillieu Clinic we have reduced the strain on operating room availability, reduced the 
number of visits patients are required to make to HSC, and shortened hospital stays,” said Jonathon Lyon, 
the HSC Foundation’s President & CEO. “Additionally, the investments we have made with the support of 
our donors have been integral to attracting and retaining surgeons and other medical personnel. Simply put, 
the Wilf Taillieu Thoracic Surgery Clinic and Endoscopy Unit is a shining example of how philanthropy drives 
innovation at HSC and shapes the future of health care.”
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By the numbers
2024/2025

Our generous  
community made  
5,392 gifts  
to the Foundation. 44 donors made  

repeat gifts to our  
Operation Excellence campaign.

We marked the fifth anniversary of the 
donor-funded Wilf Taillieu Thoracic 
Surgery Clinic and Endoscopy Unit. 
HSC can now perform 24 
thoracic procedures a week, 
up from 10 per week in 2018.

The Health Care Payroll 
50/50, coordinated by 
the HSC Foundation, 
has generated over 
$1.5 million in 
net revenue for the 
Foundation since inception.

From September 2024 to September 2025,  
90 gynecologic  
oncology patients  
were treated with the donor-funded  
da Vinci Xi surgical robot. Of those,  
25 would not have been candidates for 
surgery without the robot.

HSC Foundation staff and  
volunteers held over  
300 meetings with  
current and future donors.

More than  
8,000 people  
work at HSC.

50/50

$
$

$

We welcomed 406 new donors.
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In 2024/2025 we welcomed Jean Lang of Camarillo, 
California, to the Bannatyne Legacy Circle, our community 
of visionary donors who have committed to make a future 
gift to the HSC Foundation through their estate planning.

You can join the Bannatyne Legacy Circle by naming the 
HSC Foundation in your will or naming the Foundation as 
the beneficiary of an asset. If you agree, your commitment 
will be celebrated publicly, and a story will be written about 
your life and your connection to the HSC Foundation 
and HSC. You can, of course, choose to participate 
anonymously.

To learn more about legacy giving and the Bannatyne 
Legacy Circle, contact Irma McKenzie at 204-515-5624 or  
1-800-679-8493 (toll-free), or by email at imckenzie@
hscfoundation.mb.ca. 

The HSC Foundation thanks Johnston Group and Canad Inns 
for their support of the Bannatyne Legacy Circle program.

Jean Lang completed her nursing training in Winnipeg 
before embarking upon a career based in California. She has 
never forgotten her Manitoba roots.

Promises fulfilled

In 2024/2025, we received estate gifts from generous 
supporters of the HSC Foundation who have, sadly, 
passed away. We are grateful for their vision and 
foresight, and we recognize them as members of the 
Bannatyne Legacy Circle. Their promises have been 
fulfilled, and we celebrate their legacy:

Bannatyne Legacy Circle
A commitment for the future

….By 2012, Lang started to plan her “exit strategy” with an 
eye to retirement in 2014. Working with a financial advisor, 
Lang decided to make sure that charitable giving was part 
of the plan and ultimately decided to support the Health 
Sciences Centre Foundation, thereby joining the Bannatyne 
Legacy Circle. The gift to the Foundation will come from an 
insurance policy that Lang’s father bought for her when she 
was young. “It seemed like giving back to where it all started 
was the right thing to do,” she says. “It was full circle.”

Her decision was reinforced by her family’s many 
experiences with the hospital. Her late father received 
treatment there for his chronic obstructive pulmonary 
disease, her brother-in-law was recently a patient, and her 
niece, Sandra Lang Donald—a member of the 100th nursing 
graduation class at HSC—continues to work at HSC as 
Manager of Health Services in the Renal Health Program. 
Lang has also attended a number of class reunions over the 
years and stays in touch with former classmates. “Whether 
I’m there or my family is there, HSC is still part of my life, 
still touching me,” she says.

Norah Grogan 
Norman Morgan Humby
Blair Morley Mason
Fay Swartz
Lawrence Herman Wiens

To read Jean Lang’s complete Bannatyne 
Legacy Circle story, scan the QR code.

An excerpt from the Bannatyne Legacy Circle 
story of Jean Lang 
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Total Endowment Funds held by the HSC Foundation	  $ 34,671,721 

To our generous and visionary endowment fund 
holders, we say thank you. 
The Aiello Endowment Fund   52,712

Archives/Museum Collection Endowment 
Fund   494,832

H.C. Ashdown Endowment Research Fund   220,809

Assistive Technology Fund   242,140

Harold Buchwald Endowment Fund for 
Medical Ethics   126,893

Distinguished Patrons Legacy Fund   325,286

HSCF Firefighters’ Burn Fund Endowment   2,472,292

HSCF Bannatyne Legacy Circle Fund   6,956,055

HSC Winnipeg Heritage Endowment Fund   517,286

Dolly and Michael Gembey Nursing 
Research Endowment    2,328,637

The Gendis Inc. Artists in Healthcare Fund 
Supported by James Cohen and the Prairie 
Roots Rockers

  58,303

Patty and Tony Kirk Heart Fund   53,441

Karyn Lazareck Endowment Fund   30,910

Viola Leadlay Nursing Education 
Endowment Fund   233,550 

The John Loewen Endowment Fund   81,444

Pauline Luchit Endowment Fund   144,332

Manitoba Public Insurance Professorship 
in Neuroscience   3,563,593

Morberg Family Chair in Hepatology   4,472,981

Multiple Sclerosis Research Endowment Fund   411,960

Neurosurgery Research Endowment Fund    439,394

The James Douglas Nichol Lung & Respiratory 
System Research Endowment Fund   29,560

Margaret Wasson Oatway Endowment Fund   394,298

Tom and Mindel Olenick Research Fund 
in Immunology    428,798

Quality Improvement, Innovation & 
Implementation Surgery Council Fund (QI3)   1,609,405

Dale Rayter GD6 Nursing Education Fund   25,989

Research in Anesthesiology Endowment Fund   105,989

The Dr. Ben Shell Endowment Fund   60,704

Margaret Hawley Speers Endowment Fund 
for Brain Research   1,209,003 

Spine Fellowship Endowment Fund    2,344,609

The Christopher Spitzke Critical Illness 
Research Endowment Fund   730,379

Surgical Access and Delivery Innovation Fund   1,613,739

Technology for Assisted Living 
Endowment Fund   1,494,696

Transplant Wellness Centre Endowment Fund   611,200

Margaret & Paul Wright Endowment Fund    94,670

Mary Kathleen Yuar Endowment Fund   463,240

Anonymous and Other Endowment Funds   228,592

Endowment Funds (at March 31, 2025) 
A generous act, an enduring impact

By contributing to an endowment fund at the Health Sciences Centre Foundation, you are funding 
excellence for the long term. Income earned by these permanent funds will help patients today, tomorrow, 
and for years to come. To learn more about endowment funds at the HSC Foundation or to contribute to an 
existing fund, please contact our office at 204-515-5612 or toll-free at 1-800-679-8493. 
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BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS

STAFF DISTINGUISHED 
PATRONSGeneral 

Jonathon Lyon – President & Chief Executive Officer
Liz Rootsaert – Executive Assistant
Serena Pauls – HR Generalist 

Paul Cadieux, CPA, CA, 
CBV – Chief Financial Officer
 Whitney Morrison, CFRE – 
Director of Special Initiatives
Loretta Ackerman, CPA, 
CMA – Director of Finance 
Connie Gopez – Lotteries 
Senior Coordinator

Edward Quigley – Gift 
Processing Assistant 
Amandeep Mann – Finance 
Coordinator 
Akosua Amponsah – Office 
Manager
Ola Akintuyi – Junior 
Accountant (term)    

Annette Frost, MBA – Chief 
Development Officer 
Irma McKenzie, CPHR – 
Director of Gift Planning & 
Human Resources
Rayna Rieger, CFRE – 
Director of Philanthropy
Tara Sawchuk – Manager 
of Database & Research 

Shayna Fontaine – 
Development Officer 
Lynda Ruban – Development 
Officer 
Wairimu Njeri, CFRE – 
Development Officer 
Jessica Bowman – Major  
Gift Officer  

Natasha Havrilenko – 
Director of Marketing & 
Communications (on leave)
Lisa-Marie Buccini – 
Director of Marketing & 
Communications (term)

Heather Milne – Manager of 
Digital Marketing (on leave)
Erica Urias – Digital Marketing 
Officer (term) 
Tara Maslowsky – Event 
Communications Officer 

Andrea Senebald – Director 
of Partnerships & Major Gifts

Katie Hall Hursh – Board Chair
Brian Lerner – Vice Chair; 
Nominating & Governance Chair
Andrew Stibbard – Treasurer; 
Finance & Audit Chair

Sarah Anderson
Jarrett Bishop
Ken Bolt
Ray Bouchard – Fundraising 
Chair
Richard Buchwald, K.C. – 
Lottery Management Chair
Jim Eng
William S. Gardner, K.C.
Trish Gehlen Preston
Dr. Perry Gray 
Tara Kroeker
Danny Menard
Margaret Proven 
Allana Schmidt
Doug Stephen
Chris Watson 
Grant White
Jackie Wild

Ex Officio 
Paul Beaudin – Director of 
Research & Innovation, Shared 
Health 
Jonathon Lyon – President & 
CEO, Health Sciences Centre 
Foundation 
Dr. Shawn Young – Chief 
Operating Officer, HSC

Megan Adams
Linda Ballance
F. Lynn Bishop, O.M.
Doneta Brotchie, C.M.
Raymond A. Cadieux
Tony Catanese
Paul Challoner
Daniel Chisick
Carol Cribbs
Robert W. Cunningham
Silvia de Sousa
Ryan Downey
James A. Ferguson, K.C.
Evelyn Friesen
John C. Heimbecker
Nancy Johnson
Hubert T. Kleysen
Steven Kohn, K.C.
Deirdre Kozminski
Nick Leitch
Nigel Lilley
Kevin McFadden
Ash Modha
James R. Morden
David E. Morrison
Elizabeth Paterson
Mabel Pratt
Maureen Prendiville
Tannis M. Richardson, C.M.
Ross Robinson
Barry Shenkarow
Allen M. Snyder
Eric L. Stefanson
Gwen Steiman
Carol Stockwell
Muriel L. Sutherland
Mavis Taillieu
Deborah Thorlakson, O.M.
Curtis Vossen
Jill Winograd
W. Terry Wright, K.C.

The HSC Foundation Team September 2025

Back, left to right: Trish Gehlen Preston, Mike Linton, Jarrett Bishop, Chris Watson, Richard 
Buchwald, K.C., Brian Lerner, Dr. Perry Gray, Jim Eng; Front, left to right: Jackie Wild,  
William S. Gardner, K.C., Katie Hall Hursh, Tina Jones, C.M., O.M., Jonathon Lyon, Tara Kroeker, 
Margaret Proven, Doug Stephen; Not pictured: Sarah Anderson, Ken Bolt, Ray Bouchard,  
Danny Menard, Allana Schmidt, Grant White. (Photo June 17, 2025)

Back, left to right: Irma McKenzie, CPHR, Rayna Rieger, CFRE, Loretta Ackerman, CPA, CMA, 
Andrea Senebald, Lynda Ruban, Annette Frost, MBA, Jonathon Lyon, Paul Cadieux, CPA, CA, 
CBV, Edward Quigley, Serena Pauls, Connie Gopez, Liz Rootsaert, Jen Golletz; Front, left to right: 
Jessica Bowman, Akosua Amponsah, Whitney Morrison, CFRE, Wairimu Njeri, CFRE, Amandeep 
Mann, Tara Sawchuk; Not pictured: Ola Akintuyi, Lisa-Marie Buccini, Shayna Fontaine, 
Natasha Havrilenko, Tara Maslowsky, Heather Milne, Erica Urias. (Photo June 17, 2025)

Major Gifts & Planned Giving

Marketing & Communications

Operations

Partnerships & Events

27ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25



OUR VISION:
Tomorrow’s Health Care, Today

OUR MISSION:
Inspiring generosity to achieve the best health care 
outcomes for all Manitobans. 

OUR VALUES:
  We drive innovative solutions. 

  We support equitable health care. 

  We value relationships and partnerships. 

  �We operate with integrity, accountability, and passion.

hscfoundation.mb.ca

facebook.com/hscfdn

@hscfoundation

@hsc.foundation

linkedin.com/company/hscfoundation

youtube.com/@HSCFoundation

https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r03/___http://hscfoundation.mb.ca___.YzFjOmhlYWx0aHNjaWVuY2VzY2VudHJlZm91bmRhdGlvbjpjOm86MDk0NmJhYjQwYWI2MzIyOTBkNDA1ZWI4MTk2OGEyNjA6Nzo0ZGY0OmM2ODA3MDA1YzBhNzg1YTZkYzA1NWJjMmU3YzRjMTk4NDIxMGRmZWI3ZjI0ODdkYzQ1Y2YyY2IxNDJiNDA3MmM6cDpUOkY
https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r03/___http://facebook.com/hscfdn___.YzFjOmhlYWx0aHNjaWVuY2VzY2VudHJlZm91bmRhdGlvbjpjOm86MDk0NmJhYjQwYWI2MzIyOTBkNDA1ZWI4MTk2OGEyNjA6NzpiYTg0OmZkYjBkNTcyY2UyN2ExMzRjNzE0YjU1NGQ1NDllODhiM2IyNGVjNWUzYWI1NDRjMTUyYzBlOWZmNjUyODYzNTQ6cDpUOkY
https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r03/___https://twitter.com/HSCFoundation?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor___.YzFjOmhlYWx0aHNjaWVuY2VzY2VudHJlZm91bmRhdGlvbjpjOm86MDk0NmJhYjQwYWI2MzIyOTBkNDA1ZWI4MTk2OGEyNjA6NzplOGVhOjI4YTI0NTFiM2YxNTRlNmU4NWZjNDA0Y2Q5MTBhZDczMTdmYWNhZTQ2MTY5NzdlNDk3ODUyODhhZDc0YmMzYjY6cDpUOkY
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